they represent a forecast of the consolidated financial position of First Advantage at any future date or the consolidated results of operations for any future period.
Furthermore, no effect has been given in the unaudited pro forma combined statements of operations for synergistic benefits or cost savings that may be realized
through the combination of the FAST division and US SEARCH or costs that may be incurred in integrating their operations. The FAST division and US
SEARCH currently are developing plans to integrate the operations of the companies, which will involve costs including, among others, severance and settlement
of operating and capital commitments, which may be material. The unaudited pro forma combined financial information should be read in conjunction with the
historical financial statements and related notes and management’s discussion and analysis of financial condition and results of operations of the FAST division
and US SEARCH included in this prospectus.

41

Table of Contents

FIRST ADVANTAGE CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
 At March 31, 2003

FAST
Division

Historical

US SEARCH
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments

First Advantage
Pro Forma

Assets

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 6,681,152  $ 1,374,000  $ 221,848(A)  $ 8,277,000
Trade accounts receivable   15,971,654   1,944,000   —   17,915,654
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   1,254,206   1,045,000   —   2,299,206

Total current assets   23,907,012   4,363,000   221,848   28,491,860

Property and equipment, net   11,944,993   9,070,000   2,326,000(B)   23,340,993
Goodwill, net   112,448,491   13,529,000   40,041,712(B)   166,019,203
Other intangible assets, net   10,356,541   2,572,000   1,228,000(B)   14,156,541
Database development costs, net   6,509,161   —   —   6,509,161
Other assets   171,571   249,000   —   420,571

Total assets   $ 165,337,769  $ 29,783,000  $ 43,817,560  $ 238,938,329

Liabilities and Stockholder’s Equity

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable   $ 2,407,377  $ 5,307,000   —   $ 7,714,377
Accrued liabilities   8,573,519   2,352,000   —   10,925,519
Income taxes payable   1,634,340   —   —   1,634,340
Current portion of long-term debt and capital leases   441,991   3,274,000   (423,541)(C)  3,292,450

Total current liabilities   13,057,227   10,933,000   (423,541)   23,566,686

Long-term debt and capital leases, net of current portion   521,141   1,105,000   (511,834)(C)  1,114,307
Deferred taxes   4,429,254   —   —   4,429,254
Other liabilities   377,573   5,000   1,545,000(D)   1,927,573

Total liabilities   18,385,195   12,043,000   609,625   31,037,820

Commitments and contingencies

Stockholder’s equity:
Common stock   —   97,000   (77,195)(E)   19,805
Additional paid in capital   142,144,701   118,048,000   (57,119,870)(E)   203,072,831
Retained earnings   4,807,873   (100,405,000)   100,405,000(E)   4,807,873

Total stockholder’s equity   146,952,574   17,740,000   43,207,935   207,900,509

Total liabilities and stockholder’s equity   $ 165,337,769  $ 29,783,000  $ 43,817,560  $ 238,938,329

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma combined financial information.

42

Table of Contents

FIRST ADVANTAGE CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
 Year Ended December 31, 2002

FAST
Division

Historical

Past
Acquisitions(F)

FAST
Division

As Adjusted

US
SEARCH
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments

First Advantage
Pro Forma

Service revenues   $100,924,598  $23,962,262  $124,886,860  $ 30,341,000  $ —   $155,227,860
Cost of revenues   45,418,967   9,385,128   54,804,095   9,450,000   —   64,254,095

Gross margin   55,505,631   14,577,134   70,082,765   20,891,000   —   90,973,765
Selling, general, and administrative expenses   51,004,721   18,949,453   69,954,174   28,818,000   61,667(D)   98,833,841

Income (loss) from operations   4,500,910   (4,372,319)  128,591   (7,927,000)   (61,667)   (7,860,076)

Interest (expense) income:

Interest expense   (228,559)  (1,069,115)  (1,297,674)   (16,212,000)   226,296(C)   (17,283,378)
Interest income   59,102   118,579   177,681   68,000   —   245,681

Total interest expense, net   (169,457)  (950,536)  (1,119,993)   (16,144,000)   226,296   (17,037,697)

Income (loss) before provisions for income tax   4,331,453   (5,322,855)  (991,402)   (24,071,000)   164,629   (24,897,773)
Provision (benefit) for income tax   1,629,142   (2,129,142)  (500,000)   5,000   66,757(G)   (428,243)

Net income (loss)   $ 2,702,311  $ (3,193,713) $ (491,402)  $ (24,076,000)  $ 97,872  $ (24,469,530)

Per share data:

Basic and diluted (loss) earnings per share   (0.41)(H)   $ (1.24)(H)

Basic and diluted weighted average shares outstanding   58,711,000   19,803,743(I)

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma combined financial information.

43

Table of Contents

FIRST ADVANTAGE CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
 Three Months Ended March 31, 2003

FAST Division
Historical

US SEARCH
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments

First Advantage Pro
Forma

Service revenues   $ 31,540,656  $ 8,079,000  $ —   $ 39,619,656
Cost of revenues   13,818,968   2,693,000   —   16,511,968

Gross margin   17,721,688   5,386,000   —   23,107,688
Selling, general, and administrative expenses   17,019,184   6,965,000   4,217(D)   23,988,401

Income (loss) from operations   702,504   (1,579,000))   (4,217)   (880,713)

Interest (expense) income:

Interest expense   (18,809))  (230,000)   18,809(C)   (230,000)
Interest income   10,726   —   —   10,726

Total interest expense, net   (8,083))  (230,000)   18,809   (219,274)

Income (loss) before provisions for income tax   694,421)   (1,809,000)   14,592   (1,099,987)
Provision (benefit) for income tax   298,601)   2,000   5,837(G)   306,438)

Net income (loss)   $ 395,820)  $ (1,811,000)  $ 8,755  $ (1,406,425)

Per share data:

Basic and diluted (loss) earnings per share   (0.02)(H)   $ (0.07)(H)

Basic and diluted weighted average shares
outstanding   97,021,055   19,805,195(I)

44

Table of Contents

FIRST ADVANTAGE CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
 NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

(A)  In accordance with the merger agreement, at the closing date, First Advantage will have additional cash of $15.0 million less merger related costs and fees

such as legal, accounting and financial advisor fees, estimated to be approximately $6.6 million, amounts due under a loan made to US SEARCH by First

[…]

The estimated number of shares of First Advantage common stock issuable in the mergers does not include options or warrants to purchase shares of First
Advantage Class A common stock that will be outstanding immediately following the mergers, including options to purchase Class A common stock to be
issued to former executives of the FAST division and First American who will serve as executives of First Advantage. The estimated number of shares of
First Advantage common stock issuable in the mergers also does not include any additional shares of First Advantage Class B common stock that would be
issuable to First American if US SEARCH indebtedness exceeds $4.4 million at closing, US SEARCH issues new options or warrants to purchase US
SEARCH common stock between signing and closing of the merger agreement, or outstanding options or warrants to purchase US SEARCH Common
Stock are exercised between signing and closing of the merger agreement.

47

Table of Contents

(F)  Adjustments reflect the pro forma impact of the acquisitions of Employee Health Programs and SafeRent (both acquired in the fourth quarter of 2002) as if
they had occurred as of January 1, 2002:

Employee
Health

Programs, Inc.

SafeRent, Inc.

Pro forma
Adjustment

Total

Service revenues   $ 13,082,137  $ 10,880,125  $ —   $ 23,962,262
Cost of revenues   7,038,585   2,346,543   —   9,385,128

Gross margin   6,043,552   8,533,582   —   14,577,134
Selling, general and administrative expenses   7,337,888   10,798,565   813,000   18,949,453

(Loss) from operations   (1,294,336)   (2,264,983)   (813,000)   (4,372,319)

Other (expense) income:

Interest expense   (2,747)   (1,066,368)   —   (1,069,115)
Interest income   —   118,579   —   118,579

Total interest expense, net   (2,747)   (947,789)   —   (950,536)

Accretion of mandatory feature of preferred stock   —   (1,290,278)   1,290,278   —

(Loss) before benefit for income tax   (1,297,083)   (4,503,050)   477,278   (5,322,855)
(Benefit) for income tax   —   —   (2,129,142)   (2,129,142)

Net (loss) income   $ (1,297,083)  $ (4,503,050)  $ 2,606,420  $ (3,193,713)

48

Table of Contents

FIRST ADVANTAGE CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
 NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION—(Continued)

Adjustment to selling, general and administrative expenses reflects the amortization of customer lists, covenants not to compete, and software over their
estimated useful lives of 3 to 10 years. Adjustment relating to the benefit for income taxes reflects the impact if taxes were calculated on a separate return
basis.

(G)  Adjustment reflects the effect of the merger on the provision for income taxes. The impact is estimated to be a benefit of $66,757 for the year ended